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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, HYDERABAD BENCH
AT HYLERABAL.

LR ]

O.56.No,807 of 1954,

Late of decision:

Between:
D. Krishna Reddy, .o Applicent.
and

1. The.Union of India represented
by the Secretsry, Department of
Posts, Dak Bhavan, New Delhi 110 001,

2. The Chief Postmsster General,
£#ndhra Fradesh Circle, Hydersbad 500 001.

3. The Chief Postmaster Génerel,
Mahareshtra Circle, Bombay 400 001

4. The Assistant Director Generzl (Vigilance)
Office of the Diredctor General, Lept, of
Fosts, Dek Bhevan, New Delhi 110 001,

5. The Director of Accounts (Postal)
Frithxx Rxad®sR Nsgpur 440 001,

6. The Director of Accounts (Postal),
Anéhrs Fradesh Circle, Hyderabad 500 001.

7. The Postmaster Cenersl, A,F. Southern
Region, Xurnool. Respondents,
Counsel for the zpplicant: Sri T.V.V.S, Murthy.

Counsel for the Respondents: Sri K.Bhaskara Rao.

CORAM :
HON'ELE SHRI R .RANGARAJAN,MEEER (A)
HCON'BLE SHRI B.5, JAI FARAMECHWAR ,MEMBER (J)

JUCGMENT,

(as per HON'BLT SHRI B.S.JAI FARAME SHWAR ,MEMBER (J) )

-

Heard Sri T.Y.V.3, Murthy for the applicant end

Sri K.Bhaskara Rao for the Respondents.
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ijwai?St Cffices, Kurnool. TWhile he was working as such,.

Th&s is an application under S,14(i) of the
- .
Administrative Tribunals Act. 2Aprlication was filed
o 30th June,1594.

The applicznt hag przyed in this ¢.A., the

following reliefs:

To call for the relevant receords relating
this cgse and to sct aside the punishment
of 5% cut in his pensior for thrce yezrs

frem 1-«4--1993 imposed vide Memo No.7-13/88-Vig,.IX
dated 14-—12-—137a R B

illegal, unjust, imprcper end arbitrary and
violative of Articles 14 and 16 of the
Constitution of Indis, with @ll conse-
quential serivce and monetary bkenefits

such as payment of interest for delayed
payment of retirement benefits vig., D,C.R.G,,
Commutatior of Pension, Lezve Encashment and
ané¢ C.G,E.I., amcunts from 1-7-1989 till

the date of their payment at 18% per annum
and payment of commutatior value of his pension
taking the full &mcunt of his pension (and

not at reduced rate as wps done},

The facts of the cose in bricf are to the follow-

ing effect:

During the pericd from May, 1980 to July, 1983

the applicent was working as Senicr Asuperintendent of
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the Vigilence Officery Cffice of the Postmaster General

inspected the office of the applicant and collected certain
records pertaining to L.T.C., claims. During the month of
May, 1989, the applicant was working as Senior Superintendent

of Post Cffices of Sholapur Division, Sholapur.

On 3--5~-1989, the applicant was served with

the Articles of Charges relating to certain acts of derliction

- aﬂq?u ‘.Q ‘\M baan .
of duty and administrative lapses; committed by the applicant

while working as Superintendent of Post'Offices at Kurnool.

The Articles of Charges disclose the following acts of

mis-conduct. (Annexure A-1 page 2)

Article I,

That the ssid Shri D.Krishna Reddy while
functioning as Supdt. of Post Offices, Kurnool
Division, Kurnool in A.P. Cirqle éduring the
period from 19-5-1980 to 30-7-1983 wilfully
passed several fzl e LTC claiTs'amounting to
Rs.1,04,287,00(Rupees One Lakh four thousand
two hundred and eighty seven only) preferably
by tﬁe officials of Kurnool Division, without
making proper enquiries and without carrying
out verification and ignoring the doubtful

-features of the claims pointed out by the Office,
and thereby vioclated the norms of expenditure
from Government funds as laid down in Rule 60

of P & T Financiel Handbook Vol.I and the
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instructions contsined in letter No.Vig./1-33/81
dated 11-1-1982 of Fostm&ster General, A.P.

Circle, Hyderabad.

By his action explained above, the said
Sri D.Krishna Reddy failed to maintain absolute
integrityy exhibited lack of devotion to duty
and acted in a manner unbecoming of & Government
servant, thereby con:ravening the provisions of
kule 3(1) (i}, (ii)and (iii) of CCS(Conduct)

Rules, 1984,

Article II:

That the said Shri D,Krishna Reddy while
functioning in the aforesaid post, during the
aforesaid period, deliberately suppressed
eleven (11) false LTC claims and did away
with the relavent LTC bills and wilfully
abandoned furtﬁer action which would have
resulted in serious conseguences against the

officigls who had prefarred the false claims.

By his action explained above, the
said Shri D.KrishnsReddy fai}ed to maintain
&ébsolute integrity, exhibited lack of devotion
to duty and acted in & manner unbecoming of a
Goverrment servant,thereby contravening the
provision:s of kuvle 3(1)(i), (ii)and (iii) of

CCS)Conduct)Rules, 1964 ."
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The applicant denied the charges,

The applicant retired from service on 30-6-1989

on attaining the age of superannuation.

The Commissioner for Departmental Enquiries
conducted a detailed enquiry into the Charges levelled
against the applicant. Cn 27~=5--1891 the Enguiry

Officer submitted his report. The applicant submitted

" his expPlanation to the report of the Enquiry Cfficer .-

The Disciplinary Authority taking into conside-
ration the findings recorded by the Enquiry Officer and
also the varioysg grounds raised by the applicant in his

explanation by his Order dated 10/14-12-1992 (Annexure Ax10)
imposed the punishment on the applicant which is to the

following =ffect:

"The Fresident has carefully considerad the
advice of the Commissicn along with all

relevant records of the case. Having re-

Case and the grgvity of the charges proved
..{
against Sri D,Krishna Reddy, the Peasident

has accepted the advice of the Commission,

Accordingly, he has ordered that 5% of the
monthly pension otherwise admissible to
Shri I ,Krishna Reddy is withheld for a

" period of three years.”
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After his retirement, in view of the pendency
of the Disciplinary Proceedings against the applicant
nis pensionary benefits were settled after the expiry

of certain period and conclusion of the Disciplinary

Proceedings.

The applicant has challenged the Crder
dated 10/14-12-1992 (Annexure A-10) and has claimed

interagt on account of the delayed settlemernt of his

!

pensionary benefits on the following grounds:

i) that the Charge Memo served on him was vague

ii) that he was denied reasonable opportunity in

the disciplinary proceedings

iii} that there was 2n abnormal delay of nearly

7 years in initiating disciplinary proceedings

iv) that the said delay amounted to denial of an

opportunity to him

v) that Covernment is not entitled to reduce the
amount of pension and gratuity payable to
its employees on superannuation without giving
" a reasonable opportunity to show cpuse against

the proposed reduction

vi) that pension c¢an be withheld ohly in case of
finding of ¢rave mis-ccnduct against the

pensicnex
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vii) that & pensioner who is found or proved to

viii) that pension is the property and that it is &

ix)

x)

xi)

Xii)

xii1)

xiv)

have been committed & minor offence by wrong
interpfetstion of & rule or ignorence thereof

is not a grave misconduct

-

valuable right of the applicant

thet imposition of penalty of 5% cut in his
pension effective from 1-4-1993 is based on

conjectures and is, therefore, arbitrary

that he was not the custodizn of the recordg

Ardd he Woe mat fesaedad o afivn O D M

to check anpd verify the kills and his duty was

to oversee the compliance of procedural dspects

&nd rules &nd that hae being a Supervisory
Cfficer, the‘benefit of doubt must have been

given to him

that the findings recorded by the Enguiry Cfficer
on the iLrticles of Chsrge is only an administrative

lap e on the part of the cpplicent:

that imposition of reduction in pension is

L4

unjust and harsh

thet there is serious miscarrisame ~f fvcida
ue to inordinate delay in initiating disciplinary

proceedings

that besides there was delay in concluding the

proceedings;and
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xv) that therefore, he has been constrained to

*

file this 0.A.,

The respondents have filed their counter
contending that the impugned order is dated 10/14-12-1992,

that the original application has been filed on 30-6-1994,

that the application is barred by limitation, that ezrlier

the applicsnt had filed 0.A,93/89 challenging ke initiation
(

Of Disciplinary Froceedings, that the saigd C.A., Was

Gecided on é%--7441990, that in the saié ©,A., the
Tribunal Wascp;eased to observe that the allggations

v
involved col%ect;on and verification of a number of
records énd examination of witnesses and that there was
Scine unavoidéble delay in initiating the Proceedings,
that unger Rule 4 of the CCS(Cammutation of Pension Rules),
no Government servant against whom the Departmental Proceed-
ings nave been initiated before his retirement shall be
eligiple for commutation of a fraction of his pension

during the peﬁdency of such proceedings, that therefore

‘Commytation has to be applied only after conclusion cf

the Disciplinary Proceedings, that the original pension of

the.applicant stcod reduced to Rs,1751/- on account of

imposition of 5% reduction in the pension (out of 1/3rd of

v
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the pension) and was correctly sanctionzd for
commutation, that this cormutation is restorable after

the expiry of the period of three yeals, ané then the
applicant is free to commute Rs,31/- per mensem

dfter 31-—3;-1996, that sccording to Rule 6%9(c) of
the cCs(Pension)kules, 1572 gratuity cannot be paid
t11] the conclusion of Disciplinary Proceedings, that
the applican% wae paid leave encéshment salary on
27..12--19%0, that on conclusion of the Disciplinary
Froceedings ne was paid Rs,b1,876/- towsrds gratuity

and commutatior of pension was sanctioned on 17-1-1993,
that the contention of the applicant regarding the

vsgueness ox otherwise of the allegations made in the
articles of charge ig far frcm truth as the same

have been apply substantiated during the enguiry,

that the contention of the applicsnt that he was not
respensible for passing the LTC Claims cennot Le

@cCepted, that the agplicaent was in-chaige of the
Civision and it was his duty to. ensure only the
genuine Bills were psssed, that every efforts were

made to conclude the LCisciplinary Frcceczedings

eXpeditiously and that the impugned order has been

made after duc zpplication of mind.

i




.A reply has been filed by the épplicant
ceiterating the averments made in the O.A., and also

the details of the pensionary benefits received by

him, on various dates., It is the casé of the applicant
that the delay was intenticnal and he was put to

hardship on account of the belated settlement of his pamdim.

[

claims and that in para 7 of his reply he %?5 given

details of dates of payment5<qidfnd delay csused thereorn,

During the course of the arguments, the

learned counsel for the applicant confined only to

the guantum of punishment aswarded to him by the

Cisciplinary Authority and submitted that the punish-
ment imposed on him is too harsh, The learned counsel

took us through the report of the Enguiry Officer wherein
the Enquiry Officer alEP formed opinion that it was

only an administrative lapse and that there was no
Cculpability on the par# of thé applicant in committing

the mis-cénduct.

The learned counsel for the applicant in
support of hjg contentier relied upon principley

enNunciated by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India

Jv
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in B,C.CHATURVEDI Vs, UNION OF INDIA (reported in A-‘g’i(,
/ . :

14.1996 S.C.48ﬁ3 and further contended that in cgse the
Tribunal comes to the conclusion that the punishment
imposed on the applic,nt is too harsh then the Tribunal
mdy direct the Disciplinary Authority to consider EifIESh

punishment and to take a suitakble decision

the guantum ©f

inlregard to the imposition of punishment.

Having regard to the reasonings adopted by
the Enquiry Officer and his findings, we have no
hesitation to accept the contentions of the applicent
that the punishment imposed on him is harsh and Gis-
proPortionate to the proved misconduct,

Hence, we feel it proper to give an opportunity
to the aspplicant, if he is so advised, to submit a
detailed rép@esentation te the Disciplinary Authority
highlighting the various contentions raised in this 0.4a,,
and his orde%l.

As detailed in para 8 of the reply, his
pensiorary benefits have been paid after cenclusion of
the Disciplinery Proceedings. The applicant retired
from service on 30e-6--1989, There was nearly more than

3 yeafs delay in settling the pensionary benefits of the

applicant, Therefore, we feel that the applicant has

™
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has to be peid interest on delayed settlement of

pensionary benefits. The Authorities should have

Cedainn

considered the settlement ofkpensionary benefits

immecistely after his Yelirement except payment of

retuit VIAY G\r’\‘\w&ak’ah «L-ﬂi. /fi'wc/}?ﬁ",n
&We-.fiwm V‘Pﬁ"’} %fé@”f)cw {wkw

rule $35(€) ofAFCﬂEensio@)Rules clearly

prohibits payment of gratuity till the conclusion of

- - PR

ferry Praceadings.
The respondents hive not offered any
plsusible explanation for the kelated or Celayed

setitlement of pensionary benefits other than

gratuity. The respondents should have scttled

those benef{its to the applicant on or tefore 30-5~1588%.

Thé respondents have settlcd the pensionary bencfits
[ . .

only during 1991, Hence, We fcel it necessary to
' e

cirect the respondents to pay interest as per rules

I‘!S%
from 1-10-1% to the date of payment of G.F. F.,

.
leave encashment salary and other pensionary benefits

other than gratuity

-ﬂ#?i/ to the spplicont.

The responden&‘could have concluded the

disciplinary proceedings st lc.st by the end of

31st August,19%1.

N
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Hence, wa feel it proper to issue the follow-

ing directicns in this 0.4,

(a)

{(b)

(c)

{a)

The 0.A., is ordered accordingly. No order as to

558,

The applicant, may, if he is so 2dvised
subrit & detailed reprecentation to the
Disciplinary Authority, with regard to
the guantum of punishment, within one
month from the date of receipt of the
copy of this order. 1In czse, such &
representation is received within the
stipulated period, the Disciplinary
Authority shall have a second look at the
matter and take a just decision Fe—to—
she—ggontum~ as to the guantum of punish-

ment,

The respondents shall pay interest

at the rate of Iméer annum from

lst October,1989 till the date of paye
ment of G, P.F. Amount and insuvrance

. ngmqu,

amountonly,
!

The appllcecsnt is not entitled to claim

any %binterest or DCRG ané commuted
value pension,

Time for compliance two months from the
date of receipt of the representation/appeal

from the applicant,

(R . RANGARAJAN)
MEMBER (A)

Date: Q.%’L’\O)') ﬁy’ﬂ;}

- - 2 S A,

DO-R(3)
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